
 

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 26 May 2022 to be convened at the conclusion of the 

proceding Sub-Committee meeting. 

Venue: Virtual via Teams 
 

Membership: 

Cllr J J Butt 
 
Reserves: 
 

Cllr J Bagwell (1) 
Cllr V Slade (2) 

Cllr D Kelsey 
 

Cllr L Williams 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 

consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5338 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Joseph Tyler at joseph.tyler@bcpcouncil.gov.uk Democratic Services on 01202 
096660 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
e
rn

.g
o
v
 

a
p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 18 May 2022 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Protocol for Public Speaking at Virtual Meetings 5 - 8 

 A revised protocol for public speaking at formal virtual meetings of the 
Licensing Sub Committee when it is considering Licensing Act 2003 
business is included with the agenda sheet for this meeting.  

 

 

5.   Parma Pizza, 1448 Wimborne Road, Bournemouth, BH10 7AS 9 - 46 

 An application has been received for a new premises licence for the 
premises known as ‘Parma Pizza’, 1448 Wimborne Road, Bournemouth, 

BH10 7AS.  
 

This matter is brought before the Licensing Sub Committee for 
determination. 
 

 

6.   Cherries Cafe, 65a Curzon Road, Bournemouth  

 To open and adjourn consideration of the above application until the Sub-
Committee meeting on 8th June 2022 in order to comply with the timescales 
of the Hearing Regulations. 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE - 
PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL 
MEETINGS 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The existing protocol for public speaking has been adapted to apply in respect 
of virtual hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005, and 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009).  

1.2. This includes applications relating to the licensing of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment, late night refreshment, gambling, and sex establishments, 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, which are the responsibility of the 
Licensing Committee/Sub Committee to determine as set out in Part 3(A)-3 of 
the Council’s Constitution. 

1. The Chair welcomes everyone, matters of general housekeeping are 
dealt with, notification that the hearing may be recorded for live and 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website, reminder to switch 
mobile phones to silent, principles for managing formal skype meetings. 

2. The Chair identifies all parties present and makes introductions. 

3. Matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notification that the 
hearing may be recorded for live and subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website, reminder to switch mobile phones to silent. 

4. All persons who have given notice of their intention to speak are 
identified.  

5. Identify if any person who wishes to withdraw a representation or wishes 
not to speak 

6. Chair explains proposed procedure and order of speaking for hearing as 
set out in Appendix A. All parties confirm agreement or make 
representations on procedure proposed. 

7. Licensing Officer’s report is presented. 

8. Parties present their representations in the order agreed.  

9. Parties who are speaking should not repeat the information which they 
have already given in writing in their representation. They will be able to 
expand on the written information given, provided the information 
remains relevant. Any addition information should be limited to the 
grounds of their representation(s). For example, if they are objecting on 
the grounds of Public Nuisance, then they should confine their 
comments to matters relating to Public Nuisance. 

Schedule 7 

 

5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

10. Members of the Licensing Committee or Sub Committee may ask 
questions after each representation and at the end of all representations. 
Parties, will be allowed to ask questions through the Chair. 

11. Following representations, the parties will be given the opportunity to 
sum up. Party who spoke first to go last.  The hearing will then conclude. 

12. Members will deliberate in private with the clerk and legal representative 
as appropriate present. 

13. The decision will be taken by the Committee and notification of the 
decision will be given within the period of five working days beginning 
with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held in accordance 
with the regulations. The notification of decision will include information 
about the right of appeal as appropriate. 

14. The Legal Advisor will advise the parties of any right of appeal as 
appropriate at the conclusion of the hearing. 

2. General points 

• The hearing may be adjourned at any time at the discretion of the 
Members  

• Members may amend the procedure at any time if they consider it to be in 
the public interest or in the interest of a fair hearing  

• The Sub Committee may decide to conduct all or part of a hearing in non 
public session where it considers the public interest in doing so, outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing.  

• The Chair may exclude any person from a hearing for being disruptive. 

• Meetings of the Licensing Committee in public session are recorded by 
the Council for live and subsequent broadcast on its website.  

• The hearing will take the form of a discussion. 

• Only persons (or their representatives) who have made an application, are 
subject to an application or have submitted a written representation to the 
Licensing Authority under the relevant Act are permitted to speak at the hearing. 

• Any further information to support an application or a representation must 
be submitted at least 5 working days prior to the Hearing. Any submissions 
submitted less than 24 hours before the hearing must be agreed by all 
parties at the Hearing, before it can be considered 

• If a party has informed the Authority that they do not intend to participate, 
or be represented at the hearing, or has failed to advise whether they 
intend to participate or not, the hearing may proceed in their absence 

2.2. For other matters in Part 3(A)-3 of the Council’s Constitution which are the 
responsibility of the Licensing Committee, the procedures set out in Part 4D of 

6



 

3 

the Council’s Constitution in relation to public questions, statements and 
petitions shall apply. 

2.3. This includes such matters as making recommendations on relevant policies, 
approving the level of fees charged by the Council, and making decisions on 
tariffs charged by the Public Carriage Trade.  

2.4. The Council’s Constitution can be accessed using the following link: 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&
Info=1&bcr=1 

2.5. For further information please contact democraticservices@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

7

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
mailto:democraticservices@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

4 

Appendix A 

Proposed procedure and order of speaking for virtual hearings  

• The Licensing Officer/Other Council Officer presents report 

• Applicant will make their Application 

• Questions of the Applicant by all parties, Members of the Committee/Sub-
Committee to go first 

• Responsible Authorities and Other Persons will make their representations. 

• Questions of the Responsible Authorities and Other Persons. Members of the 
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first. 

• All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke last 
to go first). The hearing will then conclude. 

• Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present. 
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe but will not take part in the decision 
making). 

• Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given within the period of five 
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was 
held in accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include 
information about the right of appeal as appropriate. 

• The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the 
conclusion of the hearing.  

8



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject   Application for a Premises Licence at Parma Pizza, 1448 
Wimborne Road, Bournemouth, BH10 7AS 

Meeting date  26 May 2022 

Status  Public Report 

Executive summary  Mr David Ramsay has made application on behalf of Mr Nicolai 
Carp for a premises licence at Parma Pizza, 1448 Wimborne Road, 
Bournemouth.  The application is for the following: - 

Late night refreshments (indoors & outdoors)  

Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 00:00 

Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 02:00  

Supply of alcohol (On & Off) 

Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 00:00 

Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 02:00 

At New Year’s, the times are from start of permitted hours on 31st 
December to the end of permitted hours on 2nd January. 

The Licensing Authority has received representations on the 
grounds that to grant the application would undermine the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and prevention of 
public nuisance licensing objectives. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members are asked to decide whether to:- 

a) Grant the application for a premises licence as made; 

b) Refuse the application for a premises licence; 

c) Grant the premises licence subject to additional conditions. 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make 
a decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties 
have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must give 
full reasons for their decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Licensing Authority has received 2 representations from other 
persons in objection to the application on the grounds that to grant 
the application, would undermine the prevention of crime and 

9

Agenda Item 5



disorder, public safety and prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objectives. 

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 
application that have been raised in the representation.  Where 
representations have been received from a responsible authority or 
any other person, and the concerns have not been resolved 
through mediation between all parties, the Scheme of Delegation, 
set out in the Council’s Constitution states that the application 
should be dealt with by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

  

10



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Bobbie Dove – Community Safety and Regulatory 
Services 

Corporate Director  Jess Gibbons – Chief of Operations 

Report Authors Tania Jardim – Licensing Officer 

Wards  Kinson  

Classification  For Decision  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. An application for a premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 
was made on 7th April 2022.  The application is to include the ground and first floor 
of the premises at 1448 Wimborne Road and is for the provision of late night 
refreshments, indoors and outdoors, Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 00:00 and Friday 
and Saturday 23:00 to 02:00 and for the supply of alcohol, on and off sales, Sunday 
to Thursday 11:00 to 00:00 and Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 02:00.  A copy of the 
application, including the plan of the premises, is attached at Appendix 1. 

2. The premises currently benefit from a premises licence which covers the ground 
floor only and permits the following: - 

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors & Outdoors) 

Friday - 23:00 to 01:00 

Saturday - 23:00 to 01:00  

And from the start of permitted hours on 31st December to the end of permitted hours 
on 2nd January  

Supply of Alcohol 

Monday - 11:00 to 23:00 

Tuesday - 11:00 to 23:00 

Wednesday - 11:00 to 23:00 

Thursday - 11:00 to 23:00 

Friday - 11:00 to 01:00 

Saturday - 11:00 to 01:00 

Sunday - 11:00 to 23:00 

And from the start of permitted hours on 31st December to the end of permitted hours 
on 2nd January.  A copy of the current premises licence is attached at Appendix 2. 

3. The applicant’s agent has advised that should a new licence be granted, the current 
premises licence will be surrendered.   

11



Consultation 

4. The application was served on all responsible authorities and the applicant’s agent 
confirmed that the statutory notices were displayed on site and published in the local 
newspaper.   

5. The application prompted 2 representations from other persons under the prevention 
of crime and disorder, public safety and prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objectives. A copy of these representations is attached at Appendix 3.  

6. There are no representations from any of the Responsible Authorities. 

Options Appraisal 

7. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters: - 

 The representation made by one other person. 

 The relevant licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety and prevention of public nuisance. 

 The Licensing Act 2003, appropriate Regulations, Statutory Revised 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) 
and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

Summary of financial implications 

8. N/A 

Summary of legal implications 

9. If Members decide to refuse the application or attach condition to the licence, which 
the applicant does not agree to, the applicant may appeal to the Magistrate’s Court 
within a period of 21 days beginning with the day that the applicant is notified in 
writing, of the decision.  

Summary of human resources implications 

10. N/A 

Summary of sustainability impact 

11. N/A 

Summary of public health implications 

12. N/A 

Summary of equality implications 

13. N/A 

Summary of risk assessment 

14. N/A 

Background papers 

BCP Council – Statement of Licensing Policy 

12



https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21122/Statement%20of%20Licensing
%20Policy.pdf 

Hearing Regulations 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/made   

Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment
_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_

2003__April_2018_.pdf   

Appendices   

1 – Copy of application 

2 – Copy of current premises licence and approved plan 

3 – Representations in objection to the application by 2 other person
[...]
 months and made available for inspection 
by police, licensing or other authorised officers.  

Prevention of Public Nuisance  

2.9. No waste shall be removed from the premises during the hours of 22:00 to 08:00. 

2.10. No deliveries other than that of newspapers shall take place between the hours of 22:00 to 08:00. 

2.11. Staff shall encourage customers to leave quietly and have regard for residents. 

2.12. The outside of the premises shall be regularly monitored by staff and CCTV to ensure that the 
licensing objectives are being upheld and no customers are loitering outside premises. 

2.13. Signs shall be displayed at the exit requesting customers to leave the area quietly, having regard 
for local residents.  

Protection of Children from Harm  

2.14. Staff shall be trained in accordance with any guidance given by Trading Standards in relation to 
all age restricted goods. 

2.15. A “No Proof of Age – No Sale” policy shall be adopted and records kept of that training at the 
premises.  

2.16.1 Such records shall be kept and made available to Licensing, Police or other authorised 
officers. 

2.16. ‘Challenge 25’ signage shall be displayed prominently on the premises.  

2.17. Written records of training and subsequent refresher training shall be kept for all staff involved in 
the sale of alcoholic beverages. 

2.18. The only acceptable proof of age documents acceptable shall be UK photo driving licence, valid 
passport and ID cards bearing the PASS LOGO.  

2.19. During home deliveries including alcohol no supply of alcohol shall be made unless the 
acceptable proof of age is shown at time of delivery, examined and accepted.  

40



7 of 8 
 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
N/A 
  

Annex 4 – Plans 
 
This licence is issued in accordance with the plan 184270, dated 9 April 2021, submitted with the 
application, as attached. 
 
  

41



8 of 8 
 

 42



 
Licensing Team 
Town Hall Annex 
St Stephen’s Road 
Bournemouth BH2 6EA 

Premises Licence 
Part B 

Premises licence number: BH181858 
 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description: 
Parma Pizza 1448 Wimborne Road 
Post town: Bournemouth Post Code: BH10 7AS 
Telephone number: 01202 571329 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 
Late Night Refreshment, Supply of Alcohol 
 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 
Late Night Refreshment (Indoors and Outdoors): Friday to Saturday - 23:00 to 01:00 
Supply of Alcohol: Sunday to Thursday -11:00 to 23:00, Friday to Saturday - 11:00 to 01:00 
Non Standard Timings for authorised Licensable Activities 
From the start of permitted hours on 31st December to the end of permitted hours on 2nd January 
 
The opening hours of the premises: 
Sunday to Thursday - 07:00 to 23:00, Friday to Saturday - 07:00 to 01:00 
Non standard timings.  
From the start of permitted hours on 31st December to the end of permitted hours on 2nd January 
 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies: 
Alcohol will be consumed on and off the premises. 
 
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 
licence: 
Mr Nicolai Carp,  
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable): 
N/A 
 
Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of 
alcohol: 
Mr Nicolai Carp   
 
State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited: 
None 
 
 
 
Issued: 21 January 2021 Mrs Nananka Randle 
Revised: April 2021 [Minor Variation] Licensing Manager 
 

43



This page is intentionally left blank

44



APPENDIX 3

45



From: Eloise Goodenough
To: Licensing Com
Subject: Permission
Date: 14 April 2022 18:28:32

I do not agree to Parmapizza serving alcohol to this time! They cause enough trouble in the
local area already, they and their customers do not respect the neighbours and other
properties in the area. There are young children often disturbed at the current times
already, they use our gardens as toilets, stand outside our doors Being loud and rude when
told to move on and they already serve alcohol past their closing time.

Thank you for your time

46


	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Speaking at Virtual Meetings
	LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL MEETINGS
	1. Introduction
	1.1. The existing protocol for public speaking has been adapted to apply in respect of virtual hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005, and Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by the ...
	1.2. This includes applications relating to the licensing of alcohol, regulated entertainment, late night refreshment, gambling, and sex establishments, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, which are the responsibility of the Licensing Committe...

	2. General points
	 The hearing may be adjourned at any time at the discretion of the Members
	 Members may amend the procedure at any time if they consider it to be in the public interest or in the interest of a fair hearing
	 The Sub Committee may decide to conduct all or part of a hearing in non public session where it considers the public interest in doing so, outweighs the public interest in the hearing.
	 The Chair may exclude any person from a hearing for being disruptive.
	 Meetings of the Licensing Committee in public session are recorded by the Council for live and subsequent broadcast on its website.
	 The hearing will take the form of a discussion.
	 Only persons (or their representatives) who have made an application, are subject to an application or have submitted a written representation to the Licensing Authority under the relevant Act are permitted to speak at the hearing.
	 Any further information to support an application or a representation must be submitted at least 5 working days prior to the Hearing. Any submissions submitted less than 24 hours before the hearing must be agreed by all parties at the Hearing, befor...
	 If a party has informed the Authority that they do not intend to participate, or be represented at the hearing, or has failed to advise whether they intend to participate or not, the hearing may proceed in their absence
	2.2. For other matters in Part 3(A)-3 of the Council’s Constitution which are the responsibility of the Licensing Committee, the procedures set out in Part 4D of the Council’s Constitution in relation to public questions, statements and petitions shal...
	2.3. This includes such matters as making recommendations on relevant policies, approving the level of fees charged by the Council, and making decisions on tariffs charged by the Public Carriage Trade.
	2.4. The Council’s Constitution can be accessed using the following link: https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
	2.5. For further information please contact democraticservices@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

	Proposed procedure and order of speaking for virtual hearings
	 The Licensing Officer/Other Council Officer presents report
	 Applicant will make their Application
	 Questions of the Applicant by all parties, Members of the Committee/Sub-Committee to go first
	 Responsible Authorities and Other Persons will make their representations.
	 Questions of the Responsible Authorities and Other Persons. Members of the Committee/Sub-Committee to go first.
	 All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke last to go first). The hearing will then conclude.
	 Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present. (Councillors new to Licensing may observe but will not take part in the decision making).
	 Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held in accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include info...
	 The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the conclusion of the hearing.



	5 Parma Pizza, 1448 Wimborne Road, Bournemouth, BH10 7AS
	Appendix 1 Copy Application
	Appendix 2 Existing Premises Licence
	Appendix 3 Copy Representations
	M195633 Appendix 2.pdf
	M195633 Anonymous Rep_Redacted.pdf







Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 May 2022 at 12.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr J Butt  – Chairman 

   

 
Present: Cllr J Bagwell and Cllr L Williams 

 
 

 

16. Election of Chair  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Butt be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

Voting: Unanimous 

 
17. Apologies  

 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Kelsey, but Councillor 
Bagwell was attending as the first reserve. 

 
18. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest received on this occasion.   
 

19. Parma Pizza, 1448 Wimborne Road, Bournemouth, BH10 7AS  
 

Present: 

From BCP Council: 

Tania Jardim, Licensing Officer  

Johanne McNamara, Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee 

Joe Tyler, Clerk to the Sub Committee 

Nicky Hooley, Democratic Services, producing the minutes  

 

The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 

which was agreed by all parties. 

The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 
the Minute Book. 

  

The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application made by Mr 
David Ramsay, on behalf of Mr Nicolai Carp for a new premises licence for 

the premises known as ‘Parma Pizza’, 1448 Wimborne Road, 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
26 May 2022 

 
Bournemouth, BH10 7AS.  This matter is brought before the Licensing Sub 

Committee for determination. 

The Licensing Authority had received three written representations from 
other persons in objection to the application on the grounds that to grant the 

application would undermine the licensing objectives. 

The Licensing Authority also received two representations in support of the 

application.  

 

The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub- 

Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions: 

David Ramsey, Licensing Consultant, representing the applicant 

Mr Nicolai Carp, the applicant 

 

The Sub Committee asked various questions of all parties present and was 

grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to ask 
questions. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee 

retired to make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal 
Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 

  

The Legal Adviser explained that all parties to the application had the right 
to Appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days beginning 
with the day on which the Applicant was notified by the Licensing Authority 

of this decision in writing, and that the decision would not come into effect 
until the expiry of said 21 days. 

 

RESOLVED:- that having considered the application, submitted  
by Nicolai Carp  for a new premises licence at the location known as 

Parma Pizza’, 1448 Wimborne Road, Bournemouth, BH10 7AS  to 
permit late night refreshments (indoors & outdoors) between Sunday 

to Thursday, 23:00 to 00:00, Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 02:00 and 
the Supply of alcohol (On & Off) between Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 
00:00, Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 02:00 and at New Year’s, the times 

are from the start of permitted hours on 31st December to the end of 
permitted hours on 1st January (following agreed amendment to the 

end of permitted hours’ time that was originally 2nd January.) 

 

The Sub-Committee gave detailed consideration to all of the written 

information that had been submitted before the hearing, including that 
contained in the report for Agenda Item 5. The Sub-Committee considered 

the verbal submissions made at the Hearing by all parties attending, 
including the representations made by David Ramsay, Licensing Consultant 
representing the applicant and Nicolai Carp, the applicant, a written 

statement from an objector who remained anonymous, dated 14 April 2022, 
a written statement from an objector, Ms Eloise Goodenough, dated 14 

April 2022 and a written statement from Ward Councillor Laurence Fear 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
26 May 2022 

 
that was agreed to be read out by the Sub-Committee at the hearing. The 

Sub-Committee also considered all responses given by all parties to 
questions asked at the hearing. 

In coming to this decision, the Sub-Committee gave careful consideration to 

all factors and came to their decision for the reasons listed below. 

 

Reasons for Decision: 

The Sub-Committee agreed that the premises would be able to uphold the 
four licensing objectives if the licence was granted.  

The Sub-Committee were content that the applicant had sufficiently 
demonstrated a proactive and positive attitude toward the premises and its 

licensable activities. Members gave careful consideration to the review of 
CCTV on the premises, by the applicant and landlord, and the reassurance 
given that staff on the premises understood and undertook their duty to 

monitor the outside areas of the premises and to ask patrons to move on at 
closing time.  

The Sub-Committee were informed that a complaint regarding noise 
nuisance and an alleged breach of licensing conditions was received by the 
Licensing Authority in December 2021. However, following an investigation 

of this complaint there was no evidence found or forthcoming to uphold the 
complaint. Members were reassured by this and gave consideration to the 
fact that no evidence was provided to corroborate this complaint. 

Members were also reassured by the fact that no Responsible Authori ties, 
including Dorset Police or Environmental Health, had objected to the 

application. The reports of drug use, urination in and around the external 
areas of the premises and violence were repudiated by the applicant and 
members were informed that none of these claims had been substantiated 

by way of evidence provided to the Licensing Authority.  

Members were informed that the Local Authority had been contacted by the 

premises owner and license holder regarding a number of phone calls that 
had been made to the premises, whereby allegations were made during the 
phone calls that the premises was contravening its licence. It was heard 

that this was also not evidenced. 

The Sub-Committee were pleased that an amendment to the application, 

specifically Section 14 of 21, would be made to clarify that the times are 
from the start of the permitted hours on the 31 December to the end of 
permitted hours on 1 January as a continuous period.  

Members were content that the licensing objectives had been upheld 
throughout the period of the current licence and were reassured that in 

granting the new licence that the premises would continue uphold the 
licensing objectives, based on the information and evidence provided to 
them before and during the hearing by all parties. 

The Legal Adviser explained that all parties to the application have the right 
to Appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days beginning 

with the day on which the applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
26 May 2022 

 
this decision in writing, and that the decision would not come into effect until 

the expiry of said 21 days. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 

 
20. Cherries Cafe, 65a Curzon Road, Bournemouth  

 

The Sub-Committee agreed, as requested to open and adjourn 
consideration of this application until the Sub-Committee meeting on 

8th June 2022, in order to comply with the timescales of the Hearing 
Regulations. The reason being that the Applicant was on holiday and not 

able to attend. 
. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 1.20 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


